 English
Translation of the original operating and assembly instructions   FG(HJ)40-2_MANUAL-en_R0
ID-80678-R0
Operating and assembly instructions
Incremental encoder FG(HJ) 40-2
Read the operating and assembly instructions before assembly, before starting installation
and or any other work!
Keep for future reference!

Incremental encoder FG(HJ) 40-2
10 FG(HJ)40-2_MANUAL-en_R0
3.2 Type designation
 FG 40-2 K K - 1024 / 1024 G-90G-NG -S /20P
Incremental encoder
FG  Solid shaft, insulated
FGHJ Hollow shaft, insulated
Series
Connection terminal box 1
K Terminal strip
T 12-pin M23 connector
R 12-pin connector (Burndy type)
C Fixed cable
S 15-pin industrial connector
I 10-pin ITT Cannon connector
Connection terminal box 2
- No terminal box 2
K Terminal strip
T 12-pin M23 connector
R 12-pin connector (Burndy type)
C Fixed cable
S 15-pin industrial connector
I 10-pin ITT Cannon connector
Pulse rate terminal box 1
1 - 100,000
Pulse rate terminal box 2
1 - 100,000
Signal output
A (0°), B (90°), Z (zero pulse),
status, each also inverted
Option
  No option
-S   Speed switch
Shaft
  Solid shaft Ø 11 g6 mm
  (optional Ø 14 g6 mm)
  Hollow shaft:
/16P Feather key, Ø 16 H7 mm
/20P Feather key, Ø 20 H7 mm
/16K Clamp, Ø 16 H7 mm
/25K Clamp, Ø 25 H7 mm
Operating and assembly instructions
Incremental encoder FG(HJ) 40-2
FG(HJ)40-2_MANUAL-en_R0 11
3.3 Electrical data
Supply voltage +U 12 … 30 VDC
Pulse rates 1 … 100,000 (preset selectable)
Idling power consumption < 100 mA
Terminal strip
Weidmüller PCB terminal type LM1N 5.08
Clamping range: 0.2 mm² … 2.5 mm²
Tightening torque: 0.4 - 0.5 Nm
Outputs
Current-limited, short-circuit resistant push-pull line drivers with
integrated characteristic impedance adjustment for 30 … 140 Ω
lines.
Signal level
HTL: UHIGH ≥ +U - 2 V  ULOW ≤ 0.5 V  at IL = 30 mA
TTL: 5V, RS422-compatible
Output current IL < 50 mA at +U = 24 V (per output)
Duty cycle 50% ± 3% (≤ 65,536 PPR)
Phase shift 0°, 90° 90° ± 3% (≤ 16,384 PPR)
Output frequency  ≤ 200 kHz (see chapter 3.5.1)
Cable length ≤ 350 m (see chapter 3.5.1)
Start time < 100 ms (after switching on the supply voltage)
Shaft insulation 1 kV
3.4 Mechanical data
Device temperature
-40°C … +85°C